TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM429844

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SUPPLEMENT TO CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN TRADEMARKS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PIER 1 SERVICES COMPANY		06/02/2017	Statutory Trust: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.	
Street Address:	100 Federal Street	
Internal Address:	9th Floor	
City:	Boston	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02110	
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	5126990	COCONUT ISLES		
Registration Number:	5016796	ENCHANTED PARADISE		
Registration Number:	4652927	GINGER PEACH		
Registration Number:	5016773	PARK AVENUE PUPPIES		
Registration Number:	4955445	PIER 1 IMPORTS		
Registration Number:	4937657	PUPASAN		
Registration Number:	5016800	SEA AIR		
Registration Number:	4812270	SQUAREASAN		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-494-5225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Stewart Walsh

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: Cogency Global Inc. Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006076 FRAME: 0136

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F170554	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew Nash	
SIGNATURE:	/Andrew Nash/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/02/2017	

Total Attachments: 3

source=FINAL -- 2017 A&R -- Supplement to Trademark Security Agreement -- Pier 1#page1.tif source=FINAL -- 2017 A&R -- Supplement to Trademark Security Agreement -- Pier 1#page2.tif source=FINAL -- 2017 A&R -- Supplement to Trademark Security Agreement -- Pier 1#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006076 FRAME: 0137

SUPPLEMENT TO CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Supplement to Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (this "Supplement") is made as of June 2, 2017 by PIER 1 SERVICES COMPANY, a Delaware statutory trust (the "Grantor"), in favor of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. (the "Collateral Agent"), for the Credit Parties.

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of April 30, 2014 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on April 30, 2014 at Reel 5271, Frame 0212 (the "<u>Initial Grant</u>") in favor of the Collateral Agent, pursuant to which the Grantor pledged, assigned and granted a security interest in certain Trademarks (as defined therein);

WHEREAS, the Grantor has acquired additional Trademarks and desires to hereby confirm the pledge of, and the grant of a security interest in, the additional Trademarks in favor of the Collateral Agent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained and benefits to be derived herefrom, it is hereby agreed as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms herein and not otherwise defined shall have the same meaning herein as in the Initial Grant.
- 2. <u>Supplement to Exhibit A. Schedule A</u> to the Initial Grant is hereby supplemented, but not replaced, by <u>Schedule A-1</u> annexed hereto.

3. <u>Miscellaneous</u>:

- a. Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Initial Grant remain in full force and effect. The Grantor hereby ratifies, confirms and reaffirms all of the representations, warranties and covenants contained therein.
- b. This Supplement and the Initial Grant cover the entire understanding of the parties with respect to the matters set forth herein and supersede all prior discussions and negotiations hereon.

[signature page follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006076 FRAME: 0138

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Supplement to Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks as of the date first above written.

PIER 1 SERVICES COMPANY, as a Grantor

By: Pier 1 Holdings, Inc., Managing Trustee

Name: Jeffrey N. Boyer
Title: Executive Vice President and Chief

Financial Officer

SCHEDULE A-1

Trademark Registrations and Applications

Mark	App. No./ App. Date	Reg. No./ Reg. Date	Current Owner
COCONUT ISLES	86842210	5126990	MANAGING TRUSTEE OF PIER 1 SERVICES
	8-DEC-2015	24-JAN-2017	COMPANY
ENCHANTED PARADISE	86842299	5016796	MANAGING TRUSTEE OF PIER 1 SERVICES
	8-DEC-2015	9-AUG-2016	COMPANY
GINGER PEACH	86286630	4652927	MANAGING TRUSTEE OF PIER 1 SERVICES
	20-MAY-2014	9-DEC-2014	COMPANY
PARK AVENUE PUPPIES	86841482	5016773	MANAGING TRUSTEE OF PIER 1 SERVICES
	7-DEC-2015	9-AUG-2016	COMPANY
PIER 1 IMPORTS PIGP 1 %	86734803	4955445	MANAGING TRUSTEE OF PIER 1 SERVICES
	24-AUG-2014	10-MAY-2016	COMPANY
PUPASAN	86440278	4937657	MANAGING TRUSTEE OF PIER 1 SERVICES
	3-OCT-2014	12-APR-2016	COMPANY
SEA AIR	86842358	5016800	MANAGING TRUSTEE OF PIER 1 SERVICES
	8-DEC-2015	9-AUG-2016	COMPANY
SQUAREASAN	86530608	4812270	MANAGING TRUSTEE OF PIER 1 SERVICES
	10-FEB-2015	15-SEPT-2015	COMPANY

RECORDED: 06/02/2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 006076 FRAME: 0140